
Planning Committee 
Agenda

Wyre Borough Council
Date of Publication: 25 September 2018

Please ask for : Carole Leary
Democratic Services Officer

Tel: 01253 887444

Planning Committee meeting on Wednesday, 3 October 2018 at 2.00 pm
in the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde

1.  Apologies for Absence

2.  Declarations of Interest

Members will disclose any pecuniary and any other significant interests 
they may have in relation to the matters under consideration. 

3.  Confirmation of Minutes

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Planning Committee held on Wednesday 5 September 2018 (already 
circulated by email).

4.  Appeals (Pages 1 - 6)

Schedule of Appeals lodged and decided between 15 August 2018 – 
15 September 2018, attached.

5.  Planning Applications (Pages 7 - 76)

Background Papers: 
In preparing the following reports on this agenda the following 
documents have been used: 

1. The Wyre Borough Local Plan (1999)
2. Wyre Borough Core Strategy Preferred Options document 

(March 2012)
3. Wyre Local Plan Issues and Options (June 2015)
4. Submission draft – emerging Wyre Borough Local Plan 2011-

2031
5. Joint Lancashire Minerals and Waste Local Plan
6. Statements of Government Policy/advice (NPPF, NPPG, 

Circulars etc.)
7. Supplementary Planning Documents and evidence base 

documents specifically referred to in the reports

Public Document Pack



8. The application file (as per the number at the head of each 
report)

9. The forms, plans, committee reports and decisions as 
appropriate for the historic applications specifically referred to in 
the reports

10. Any additional information specifically referred to in each report.

These Background Documents are available either on line, or for 
inspection by request at Planning Services, Civic Centre, Breck Road, 
Poulton-le-Fylde, FY6 7PU

Reports of the Head of Planning Services on planning 
applications to be determined at this meeting:- 

Item 1, Application No: 17/00267/OUTMAJ -
Selbys Pig Farm, Little Tongues Lane, Preesall, Lancashire, FY6 
0PD
Outline application for the erection of 10 dwellings with access from 
Little Tongues Lane / Bourbles Lane and layout applied for (all other 
matters reserved).

Item 2, 18/00008/FUL -
Morrisons Supermarket Car Park, Amounderness Way, Thornton 
Cleveleys, Lancashire, FY5 3TS
Erection of two-storey restaurant with associated drive thru (Class 
A3/A5), car parking, landscaping and associated works, installation of 
outdoor seating area and two customer order displays.  3m high 
acoustic fence to boundaries. 6 CCTV cameras on building.

Item 3, 18/00010/ADV -
Morrisons Supermarket Car Park, Amounderness Way, Thornton 
Cleveleys, Lancashire, FY5 3TS
Advertisement consent for 4 internally illuminated fascia signs.

Item 4, 18/00011/ADV –
Morrisons Supermarket Car Park, Amounderness Way, Thornton 
Cleveleys, Lancashire, FY5 3TS
Advertisement consent for one 8m high internally illuminated totem 
sign

Item 5, 18/000123/ADV -
Morrisons Supermarket Car Park, Amounderness Way, Thornton 
Cleveleys, Lancashire, FY5 3TS
Advertisement consent for 1 height restrictor (internally illuminated), 7 
free-standing signs (internally illuminated), 1 directional sign (non-
illuminated) and 14 dot signs (non-illuminated).

PLEASE NOTE:
Transport for the members will leave the Civic Centre for the One Site 
Visit at 11.30am.



 
APPEALS LODGED AND DECIDED 

 

 

Appeals Lodged between –15 July – 15 August 2018 
 
 

Application 
Number 

Location Proposal Com/Del 
decision 

Appeal Type Date Lodged 

18/00244/FUL 31 Broadway Fleetwood 
Lancashire FY7 7DQ 
 

Proposed single storey side extension. Delegated Written 
Representations 

22 August 2018 

 
 

Appeals Decided between – 15 July – 15 August 2018 
 

 
Application 

Number 
 

Location Proposal Com/Del 
decision 

Decision Date Decided 

18/00267/FUL 119 West Drive Thornton 
Cleveleys Lancashire 
FY5 2JE 
 

Proposed side conservatory Delegated Dismissed 05 September 
2018 

 

P
age 1

A
genda Item

 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate 

 
 

 

Appeal Decision 
Site visit made on 13 August 2018 

by G J Fort  BA PGDip LLM MCD MRTPI 

an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State 

Decision date: 05 September 2018 

 
Appeal Ref: APP/U2370/D/18/3201777 

119 West Drive, Thornton Cleveleys, FY5 2JE 

 The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

against a refusal to grant planning permission. 

 The appeal is made by Mr Nuttall against the decision of Wyre Borough Council. 

 The application Ref 18/00267/FUL, dated 13 March 2018, was refused by notice dated 

2 May 2018. 

 The development proposed is a conservatory to the side of a semi-detached bungalow. 
 

 

Decision 

1. The appeal is dismissed.  

Procedural Matter 

2. The Ministry of Housing Communities and Local Government issued the new 
National Planning Policy Framework (the Framework) on 24 July 2018, which 

replaced the version relevant at the date of the Council’s decision on the 
application that led to this appeal.  The Framework establishes1 that it is a 
material consideration in planning decisions from the day of its publication.  

Accordingly, I sought comments from the parties on the bearing of the 
Framework on the current case.  I therefore consider that no prejudice would 

occur to any interests as a result of me taking the Framework into account in 
an assessment of the planning merits of the case.  

Main Issue 

3. The main issue in this case is the effect of the proposed development on the 
character and appearance of the host dwelling and its surroundings.  

Reasons 

4. Situated in a prominent position at the corner of a cross roads, the appeal 

property is a semi-detached bungalow the hipped roof, brick-facing, and 
balance and regularity of the street-facing elevations of which impart an 
uncomplicated appearance.  With 
[...]
sion 
other than in accordance with the development plan, with which, in terms of 
the above-cited policies the proposed conservatory would clearly conflict.  

Accordingly, for the reasons set out above, and taking into account all other 
matters raised, I conclude that the appeal should be dismissed.  

G J Fort 

INSPECTOR 

 

Page 5

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


This page is intentionally left blank



Committee Report Date: 03.10.2018

Item Number  01

Application 
Number     

17/00267/OUTMAJ

Proposal Outline application for the erection of 10 dwellings with access from Little 
Tongues Lane / Bourbles Lane and layout applied for (all other matters 
reserved)

Location Selbys Pig Farm Little Tongues Lane Preesall Poulton-Le-Fylde 
Lancashire FY6 0PD

Applicant Messrs Gornall & Dewhurst

Correspondence 
Address

c/o M L Planning Ltd
5 Bobbin Mill Cottages Stubbins Lane Claughton On Brock Preston PR3 
0PL

Recommendation Refuse

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING SERVICES

CASE OFFICER - Mr Karl Glover

1.0 INTRODUCTION AND ASSESMENT (UPDATED FROM ORIGINAL REPORT FOR 
6th JUNE 2018 COMMITTEE)

1.1 This application is before the Committee for a second time. It was initially presented 
to the Committee on the 6th June 2018. At that meeting the Committee resolved to grant 
outline planning permission subject to conditions, with the planning permission being issued 
after the tree issue at the site entrance being resolved, and the completion of a S106 legal 
agreement to secure appropriate contributions towards local education and affordable 
housing provision. The full report can be viewed below this update report.

1.2 The S106 agreement for this application has not yet been completed and so 
planning permission has yet to be formally granted. The applicant has only recently provided 
details of their appointed solicitors and heads of terms to undertake the S106 agreement. 
When the application was presented to the 6th June 2018 Planning Committee the Council 
was unable to demonstrate a five year housing land supply and therefore paragraph 14 
(presumption in favour of sustainable development) of the National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF) was engaged. Since then, the Emerging Local Plan has reached a more 
advanced stage and the revised NPPF has been published, resulting in a material change in 
circumstance in terms of the Council's housing land supply position. As applications must be 
determined on the basis of material considerations at the time of the decision, Members are 
required to reconsider this application having regard to the changed circumstances. 

1.3  In terms of the Emerging Local Plan, since the June Planning Committee, the 
Inspector has issued a Post Hearing Advice note in July which provides a clear direction on 
key issues arising from the examination and further main modifications that are required to 
make the Plan sound.  The Council published its initial response to the Inspector's note on 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



the 30th July 2018, which sets out how it will be making the necessary amendments required 
by the Inspector. Subsequently, the proposed Main Modifications (MM) to the 'Publication' 
draft Wyre Local Plan were considered by Full Council on 6th September and approved for 
public consultation for six weeks, commencing on the 12th September. 

1.4  Although the draft Local Plan as proposed to be modified does not have the full 
weight of an adopted Local Plan, it has reached an advanced post hearing stage in the local 
plan process and is supported by a comprehensive and robust evidence base. Development 
plan policies contained within the draft Local Plan as proposed to be amended in response to 
the Inspector's Post Hearing Advice will therefore be given increased weight in determining 
planning applications depending on the particular circumstances of the case and the extent 
of any unresolved issues. 

1.5 In making the necessary amendments as required by the Inspector 
[...]
r decision making purposes until the Wyre Local Plan is adopted. 

1.8   In light of the 2018 NPPF (paragraph 73) requirement for this local housing need to be 
used as the basis for the five year land supply calculation where strategic policies are more 
than five years old (as is the case at Wyre BC), this figure of 317 dpa should be used until 
the Emerging Local Plan figure of 464 dpa is adopted. Wyre is currently in the process of 
updating its land supply calculation against this latest figure. This calculation will apply the 
2018 NPPF definition of deliverability in identifying sites within the 5 year supply. Initial work 
undertaken suggests that the draft calculation is 9 years land supply. 

1.9 Against the Emerging Local Plan housing requirement and the new local housing 
need figure for Wyre, the Council is able to demonstrate a five year land supply. Full weight 
can therefore be given to the saved local plan policies as the starting point for decision 
making. The application site is located within the countryside area as defined by both the 
emerging and adopted local plan. Saved Policy SP13 of the Wyre Borough Local Plan seeks 
to prevent development within the countryside in order to protect its intrinsic open and rural 

Page 8



character. Certain exceptions are listed but none would apply to the development proposed. 
Policy SP4 of the Emerging Local Plan sets out that within Countryside areas planning 
permission will only be granted for certain types of development. Again, in this instance, 
none of these apply to the development proposed in this application. 

1.10 Whilst sustainability is a material consideration, it is not considered that the tilted 
balance in favour of sustainable development is now applicable. Any social and economic 
benefits should be given considerably less weight now that the Council can demonstrate a 
five year housing supply. In terms of environmental impact, whilst the site does comprise of 
run-down and derelict buildings and some weight can be given to the fact that the 
development would tidy up the site, these existing buildings are mainly agricultural in nature 
and so accepted in a rural setting. It is considered that introducing an urbanising form of 
development of the scale and form proposed in this rural location would result in 
environmental and visual harm, contrary to the saved and emerging local plan policies. 
Furthermore, whilst the site is not considered to be isolated, it is not within or adjoining a 
settlement boundary where accessibility and connectivity levels could be said to be good. 

1.11   Accordingly, for the reason set out above and specifically that the Council can now 
demonstrate a 5+ years housing supply, it is now considered that the application fails to 
comply with Saved Policies SP13 and SP14 of the Adopted Local Plan and Policies SP1, 
SP2 and SP4 of the Emerging Wyre Local Plan and the provisions of the NPPF in particular 
Sections 5 and 15.

2.0 RECCOMMENDATION

2.1 That the application is refused for the following reason:

2.2 The application site is located in an area of open countryside outside of the 
identified settlement boundary of Preesall in both the adopted Wyre Borough Local Plan and 
emerging Wyre Local Plan. The proposed development by reason of its scale, density and 
domestic built form would introduce residential development to the locality which would result 
in an unacceptable and unnecessary encroachment/projection into the Countryside Area, to 
the detriment of its character and appearance. As a consequence, the proposal would be 
contrary to saved Policies SP13 and SP14 of the Adopted Wyre Borough Local Plan, Policies 
SP1, SP2, and SP4 of the Emerging Local Plan and the provisions of the NPPF in particular 
Sections 5 and 15.

ORIGINAL REPORT FOR THE 6TH JUNE 2018 COMMITTEE

1.0 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 This application is before Members at the request of Councillor Orme. A site visit is 
recommended to enable Members to understand the proposal beyond the plans submitted 
and the photos taken by the Case Officer.

2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION 

2.1 The site which forms the subject of this application relates to a former agricultural 
enterprise known as Selbys Pig farm which is located on the eastern side of Little Tongues 
Lane in Preesall. The site comprises of an array of rundown dilapidated and overgrown 
agricultural structures including former pig pens and shelters. Currently one of the buildings 
is used for an indoor archery range (permitted in 2014). The surrounding area is mixed in 
character, to the north, west and south are residential dwellings and to the east beyond the 
site is open countryside area. Mature trees are sporadically located along the northern and 

Page 9



eastern boundary and there is pond located immediately to the north east. The site benefits 
from an established access onto Little Tongues Lane. The site is allocated within the Local 
Plan proposals map as being within the Countryside Area just outside of the settlement 
boundary of Preesall and is also located within Flood Zone 3. Little Tongues Lane is also a 
designated PROW and Bridle Way (FP20 and BW21).

3.0 THE PROPOSAL  

3.1 The application seeks outline planning permission for the erection of 10 residential 
dwellings with access from Little Tongues Lane/Bourbles Lane and layout applied for 
(appearance, scale, and landscaping are matters reserved) following the demolition of 
existing agricultural structures. The existing access from Little Tongues Lane is proposed to 
be utilised to serve one detached dwelling which will sit on a similar building line to the 
adjacent property 'The Bungalow'. A new access is also to be taken from the corner of Little 
Tongues Lane and Bourbles Lane into the site to the north where the remaining 9 units are 
laid out in a court yard arrangement around a central island.

3.2 The layout proposed demonstrates that to the north and east a terrace ro
[...]
ication is premature are unlikely to justify a refusal other than where it is clear 
that the adverse impacts of granting permission would significantly and demonstrably 
outweigh the benefits. Such circumstances are likely to be limited to situations where both 
the development proposal is so substantial, or its cumulative effect would be so significant, 
that to grant permission would undermine the plan-making process by predetermining 
decisions about scale, location or phasing of new development that are central to an 
emerging Local Plan; and the emerging plan is at an advanced stage. However the 
development of 10 units in this instance is not seen to be a substantial development and 
therefore it is not considered that a refusal on the grounds of prematurity can be justified 
here. Notwithstanding this, appropriate weight is to be attributed to the relevant policies of 
the new Wyre Local Plan. In this instance SP1, SP2 and SP4 seek to support sustainable 
development whilst limiting any impacts upon the Countryside Area. Within the development 
hierarchy (set out in Policy SP1) Preesall is identified as a Rural Service Centre with a 
predicted housing growth of 19% for the plan period of 2011 to 2031. 

9.5 As set out within the new Wyre Local Plan, whilst the Objectively Assessed Need 
(OAN) figure for Wyre is 479 dwellings per annum, due to the boroughs environmental 
constraints (highways capacity and flood risk) an annual figure of 411 dwellings is considered 
realistic to deliver. The new Wyre Local Plan is at an advanced stage however it is not 
formally part of the development plan for the area and until there is an indication that the 411 
figure is a robust figure, the OAN figure of 479 per annum is to be used to determine the 
Council's five year land supply position. The Council acknowledges that against the OAN 
figure of 479 dwellings per annum it cannot currently demonstrate a five-year supply. In 
accordance with paragraph 49 of the NPPF in th
[...]
enefits to the village's existing economy and support the 
local businesses within the area. Furthermore the site is in close proximity to schools, public 
transport links and recreational facilities, resulting in valuable social gains for any potential 
future occupiers of the properties. The application site comprises of an array of former 
rundown and dilapidated agricultural structures, including one which is used for an indoor 

Page 16



archery range, as such the site can primarily be considered as previously developed land. 
When viewed from little Tongues Lane, Bourbles Lane and even across the landscape from 
Tongues Lane to the east the site in its current form does appear as run down and is clearly 
visually unmaintained with the Landscape. It is considered that the new dwellings and 
associated landscaping will utilise an existing site which would enhance the appearance of 
the area by reason of its redevelopment. 

9.7 The provision of 10 new open market dwellings in this location would provide a 
contribution to the shortfall of housing land supply across the borough and would constitute 
sustainable development providing economic, social and environmental benefits which all 
weigh in favour of the proposal. Whilst the principle is considered to be acceptable for the 
reasons set out above, this has to be balanced against other material planning 
considerations which make up the overall planning balance. This includes highway safety, 
flood risk, visual impacts and other matters contained and set out below within this report.

Design and Impact on the Character and Appearance of the Surrounding Area

9.8 In assessing the impacts arising from the proposal, taking into consideration the 
existing built environment as described above it is necessary to apply the provisions set out 
within Saved Policies SP13 and SP14 of the Local Plan. Policy SP14 seeks to ensure that 
development proposals are compatible with adjacent existing land uses and acceptable 
[...]
 affordable housing contributions to mitigate the impacts of the 
development on such infrastructure. In addition the proposal will make a positive contribution 
to the supply of market and affordable housing at a time when the borough currently has an 
undersupply.  Overall and on balance, the proposed development is considered to represent 
a sustainable development compliant with the National Planning Policy and the saved 
Policies of the Wyre Borough Local Plan. 

11.0 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT IMPLICATIONS 
 
11.1 ARTICLE 8 - Right to respect the private and family life has been considered in 
coming to this recommendation.

11.2    ARTICLE 1 - of the First Protocol Protection of Property has been considered in 
coming to this recommendation.

12.0    RECOMMENDATION 

12.1 That the outline application be approved subject to conditions and a S106 legal 
agreement to secure appropriate financial contributions towards local education and 
affordable housing provision. That the Head of Planning Services be authorised to issue the 
decision on the satisfactory completion of the s106 agreement.

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee Report Date: 03.10.2018

Item Number  02

Application 
Number     

18/00008/FUL

Proposal Erection of two-storey restaurant with associated drive thru (Class 
A3/A5), car parking, landscaping and associated works, 
installation of outdoor seating area and two customer order 
displays.  3m high acoustic fence to boundaries. 6 CCTV cameras 
on building.

Location Morrisons Supermarket Car Park Amounderness Way Thornton 
Cleveleys Lancashire FY5 3TS

Applicant McDonalds Restaurant Ltd And WM Morrison Supermarkets PLC

Correspondence 
Address

c/o Planware Ltd
Mr Matthew Carpenter The Granary 37 Walnut Tree Lane Sudbury 
Suffolk CO10 1BD

Recommendation Permit 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING SERVICES

CASE OFFICER - Miss Lucy Lowcock

1.0 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 This application 
[...]
ice from Lancashire County Council Highways and 
Highways England supports that there would not be unacceptable harm from the 
proposal through traffic generation, or on highway safety or parking. The site is in 
Flood Zones 2 and 3. The Environment Agency consider the submitted Flood Risk 
Assessment to be acceptable. The proposal has passed the Flood Risk Sequential 
Test, as it has been demonstrated that there are no suitable sites available for the 
development at a lower risk of flooding. Conditions can be added to ensure the 
installation of a suitable drainage scheme. The proposal is considered to be 
acceptable with regards to all other relevant material planning considerations. 
Subject to conditions the proposal is considered to comply with the NPPF and the 
relevant policies of the Adopted and Emerging Wyre Local Plans, and is acceptable. 

11.0 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT IMPLICATIONS 
 
11.1 ARTICLE 8 - Right to respect the private and family life has been considered 
in coming to this recommendation.

11.2  ARTICLE 1 - of the First Protocol Protection of Property has been 
considered in coming to this recommendation.

12.0  RECOMMENDATION 

12.1 Grant planning permission subject to conditions

Page 41



 
Recommendation: Permit

Conditions: -

1.  The development must be begun before the expiration of three years 
beginning with the date of this permission.

Reason: This condition is required to be imposed pursuant to Section 91 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

 2.  The development shall be carried out, except where modified by the 
conditions to this permission, in accordance with the Planning Application received 
by the Local Planning Authority on 16 January 2018 including the following 
plans/documents:

 Location plan Revision E
 Proposed site plan Revision H
 Proposed internal layout 
 Proposed building elevations Revision A
 Proposed levels Drawing No: 4170778-100 Rev l
[...]
day and shall only be switched on 
during business hours.  

Reason: In the interests of visual amenity and the amenity of occupiers of 
neighbouring properties in accordance with Policy SP14 of the adopted Wyre 
Borough Local Plan (July 1999).

Page 74



Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Appeals
	Appeal decision - Application No. 18/00267/FUL West Drive, Thornton

	5 Planning Applications
	Item 1, Selbys Pig Farm, Little Tongues Lane, Preesall - MAP
	Item 2, 18/00008/FUL - Morrisons Supermarket Car Park, Amounderness Way, Thornton Cleveleys, Lancashire, FY5 3TS - McDonalds Restaurant
	Item 2, 18/00008/FUL - Morrisons Supermarket Car Park - Map of Restaurant location
	Item 3, 18/00010/ADV - Morrisons Supermarket Car Park, Amounderness Way - Advertisement consent for 4 McDonalds internally illuminated fascia signs
	Item 3, 18/00010/ADV - Map to show where Restaurant advertisement consent for 4 internally illuminated fascia signs
	Item 4, 18/00011/ADV - Morrisons Supermarket Car Park, Restaurant advertisement consent for one 8m high internally illuminated totem sign
	Item 4, 1800011/ADV - Morrisons Supermarket Car Park - Map for location of Restaurant 8m high internally illuminated totem sign
	Item 5, 18/00012/ADV - ~Morrisons Supermarket Car Park, Advertisement consent for Restaurant height restrictor (internally illuminated and other signage Report
	Item 5, Morrisons Supermarket Car Park, Map of location of Advertisement consent for signage




Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee Minutes 

The minutes of the Planning Committee meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on 
Wednesday, 3 October 2018 at the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde.

Planning Committee members present:
Councillors Rita Amos, Ian Amos, Sue Catterall, Lady Dulcie M Atkins, Howard Ballard, 
Emma Ellison, Ron Greenhough, Tom Ingham, Paul Moon, Phil Orme, Cheryl Raynor 
and Ron Shewan

Apologies:
Councillor(s) Graham Holden and Terry Lees

Other councillors present:
Councillor(s) Alan Vincent and Patsy Ormrod 

Officers present:
David Thow, Head of Planning Services
Lyndsey Hayes, Planning Development Manager
Carmel White, Solicitor
Carole Leary, Democratic Services Officer

28 members of the public attended the meeting.

No press were present at the meeting.

PA.28 Declarations of Interest 

None.

PA.29 Confirmation of Minutes 

The minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on Wednesday 5 
September, 2018 were confirmed as a correct record.

PA.30 Appeals 

The Head of Planning Services submitted a report on appeals lodged and 
decided between 15 August 2018 – 15 September 2018.

Resolved



That the position regarding the appeals, as set out on pages 1 – 6 of the 
report be read and noted and that any Member requiring any further details of 
clarification on any appeal, should contact the relevant Case Officer.

PA.31 Planning Applications 

The Head of Planning Services submitted applications and reports to be 
considered:-

17/00267/OUTMAJ – Selbys Pig Farm, Little Tongues Lane, Preesall, 
Lancashire, FY6 0PD. Outline application for the erection of 10 dwellings.

An Update sheet with additional information was issued over the internet and 
also handed out at the planning meeting. This information came forth, since 
the Agenda was published, for this application.

18/00008/FUL – Morrisons Supermarket Car Park, Amounderness Way, 
Thornton Cleveleys, Lancashire, FY5 3TS – McDonalds two storey 
Restaurant, with drive thru.

An Update sheet with additional information was issued over the internet and 
also handed out at the planning meeting. This information came forth, since 
the Agenda was published, for this application.

Other applications associated with the McDonalds two storey Restaurant were 
for advertisement consent:-
Agenda item’s 3, 4 and to 5:-
18/00010/ADV
18/00011/ADV
18/000123/ADV

Reports of the Head of Planning Services on planning applications to be 
determined at this meeting

a) Application Refused

RESOLVED that the undermentioned application be REFUSED under the 
provisions of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as set out below:

Item 1 – Selbys Pig Farm, Little Tongues Lane, Preesall, Poulton-Le-
Fylde, Lancashire, FY6 0PD

Application Number 17/00267/OUTMAJ

Messrs Gornall & Dewhurst.  Outline application for the erection of 10 
dwellings with access from Little Tongues Lane/Bourbles Lane and layout 
applied for (all other matters reserved). Selbys Pig Farm, Little Tongues Lane, 
Preesall, Poulton-Le-Fylde, Lancashire, FY6 0PD.

The outline application was before Planning Committee for a second time. It 



was initially presented on the 6 June 2018. At that particular meeting, the 
Committee resolved to grant outline planning permission subject to conditions, 
with the planning permission to be issued after a tree issue at the site 
entrance was resolved, and the completion of a S106 legal agreement to 
secure appropriate contributions towards local education and affordable 
housing provision. That full report was enclosed with the update report, in the 
body of the Planning Agenda.

The decision had not been issued pending completion of the s106 agreement 
required to contribute towards local education and affordable housing 
provision.
 
When the application was presented to the 6 June 2018 Planning Committee 
the Council was unable to demonstrate a five year housing land supply and 
therefore paragraph 14 (presumption in favour of sustainable development) of 
the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) was engaged. Since that 
time, the Emerging Local Plan has reached a more advanced stage and the 
revised NPPF has been published, resulting in a material change in 
circumstance in terms of the Council's housing land supply position. The 
Council can now demonstrate a 5+ years housing supply.  As the decision has 
not been issued and applications must be determined on the basis of material 
considerations at the time of the decision, Members were now required to 
reconsider the application and to take into account the changed 
circumstances. 

The Applicant was present at the meeting, supported by his Agent. He spoke 
to the Committee supporting his application.

The Committee gave consideration to the Update sheet with additional 
information on, which has been circulated to members of the Committee 
before the meeting.

Resolved that the application be refused as per the recommendation in the 
report of the Head of Planning Services for the following reason:-

The application site is located in an area of open countryside outside of the 
identified settlement boundary of Preesall in both the adopted Wyre Borough 
Local plan and emerging Wyre Local Plan. The proposed development by 
reason of its scale, density and domestic built form, would introduce 
residential development to the locality which would result in an unacceptable 
and unnecessary encroachment/projection into the Countryside Area, to the 
detriment of its character and appearance. As a consequence, the proposal 
would be contrary to saved Policies SP13 and SP14 of the Adopted Wyre 
Borough Local Plan, Policies SP1, SP2, and SP4 of the Emerging Local Plan 
and the provisions of the NPPF in particular, Sections 5 and 15.

b) Application Refused

RESOLVED that the undermentioned application be REFUSED contrary to 
the Officers recommendation, under the provisions of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990, as set out below:



Item 2 – Morrisons Supermarket Car Park, Amounderness Way, Thornton 
Cleveleys, Lancashire, FY5 3TS

Application Number 18/00008/FUL

McDonalds Restaurant Ltd, and WM Morrison Supermarkets PLC.  Erection of 
two-storey restaurant with associated drive thru (Class A3/A5), car parking, 
landscaping and associated works, installation of outdoor seating area and 
two customer order displays. 3m high acoustic fence to boundaries. 6 CCTV 
cameras on building. Morrisons Supermarket Car Park, Amounderness Way, 
Thornton Cleveleys, Lancashire, FY5 3TS.

This application was brought to Committee at the request of Councillor Alan 
Vincent. Committee Members had the benefit of a site visit before the public 
meeting, to allow Members to see the site context and include the relationship 
with the neighbouring properties.

The Committee gave consideration to the Update sheet with additional 
information on, with an additional consultation response and changes to one 
of the conditions and reasons, with also an additional representation.

Four Members of the Public and the two Ward Councillors for Victoria and 
Norcross spoke to the Committee, objecting to the Application.

The Agents for McDonalds attended the meeting. One spoke in support of the 
Application, but both were asked questions of clarification by the Members.

The Committee members debated the application generally, including the 
impact that the proposed development would have on residential amenity. 

The application was refused contrary to the Officers Recommendation 
for the following reason:-

The design and layout of the development in relation to the neighbouring 
residential dwellings will result in an unacceptable reduction in residential 
amenity enjoyed by the occupiers of those properties due to reasons of 
increase in noise and disturbance, light and air pollution caused by activity 
associated with the development including vehicular movements, running 
engines and idling traffic in close proximity to the dwellings and their 
associated private amenity space. As such the proposed development will 
conflict with the provisions of saved policy SP14 of the Wyre Borough Local 
Plan and draft policy DCMP3 of the Emerging Wyre Borough Local Plan which 
seeks high standards of design and amenity for all types of development and 
with the National Planning Policy Framework.

c) Applications deferred

The Head of Planning Services informed the Committee that the agent for the 
following applications had indicated that they were to be withdrawn following 
the decision on Item 2. 



Item 3 - Morrisons Supermarket Car Park, Amounderness Way, Thornton 
Cleveleys, Lancashire FY5 3TS
 
Application Number 18/00010/ADV

Item 4 - Morrisons Supermarket Car Park, Amounderness Way, Thornton 
Cleveleys, Lancashire FY5 3TS 

Application Number 18/00011/ADV

Item 5 - Morrisons Supermarket Car Park, Amounderness Way, Thornton 
Cleveleys, Lancashire FY5 3TS

Application Number 18/000123/ADV

Resolved: That agenda Items 3, 4 and 5 be DEFERRED pending written 
confirmation from the agent that the applications are to be withdrawn. 

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 3.40 pm.

Date of Publication: Friday 4 October, 2018


